
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 04-4080

IN RE: OWENS CORNING, a Delaware Corporation

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON, as Agent for the prepetition bank lenders,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE
(NO. 00-03837 JUDGE JOHN P. FULLAM)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON, AS AGENT

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK
JOHN J. RAPISARDI
TIMOTHY E. GRAULICH
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
[Tel.] (212) 310-8000
[Fax] (212) 310-8007

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK
& UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
[Tel.] (202) 775-4500
[Fax] (202) 775-4510

KENNETH H. ECKSTEIN
ELLEN R. NADLER
PHILIP S. KAUFMAN
JEFFREY S. TRACHTMAN
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
[Tel.] (212) 715-9100
[Fax] (212) 715-8000

RICHARD S. COBB
REBECCA L. BUTCHER
LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP
919 Market Street, Suite 600
Wilmington, Delaware 19810
[Tel.] (302) 467-4400
[Fax] (302) 467-4450

Attorneys for Appellant Credit Suisse First Boston, as Agent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
I. NEITHER THE BANKRUPTCY CODE NOR THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW GIVES THE DISTRICT COURT BROAD LATITUDE TO IMPOSE SUBSTANTIVE CONSOLIDATION	3
II. THERE IS NO SUBSTANTIAL IDENTITY BETWEEN OCD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES SATISFYING THE SUBSTANTIVE CONSOLIDATION TEST	9
III. APPELLEES, LIKE THE DISTRICT COURT, OFFER ONLY ILLEGITIMATE NEEDS FOR AND BENEFITS OF SUBSTANTIVE CONSOLIDATION	22
IV. THE BANKS' SHOWING OF RELIANCE REMAINS IRREFUTABLE ON THIS RECORD	29
Conclusion	46
Certificate of Compliance	47
Certificate of Bar Membership	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Central Claims Servs., Inc. v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. (In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.)</i> , 192 B.R. 903 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1996)	19
<i>Chemical Bank New York Trust Co. v. Kheel</i> , 369 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1966)	22
<i>Diamond Int’l Corp. v. Sulzer Bros., Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 97749 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 21, 1989).....	27
<i>Drabkin v. Midland-Ross Corp. (In re Auto-Train Corp.)</i> , 810 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6, 22
<i>Gilman v. Continental Airlines (In re Continental Airlines)</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Am. HomePatient, Inc.</i> , 298 B.R. 152 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2003).....	7, 19
<i>In re Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific R.R.</i> , 791 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>In re Combustion Engineering, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)	8
<i>In re DRW Property Co.</i> , 54 B.R. 489 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1985)	25
<i>In re GC Cos.</i> , 274 B.R. 663 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 298 B.R. 226 (D. Del. 2003).....	7, 25
<i>In re Genesis Health Ventures</i> , 266 B.R. 591, (Bankr. D. Del. 2001), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 280 B.R. 339 (D. Del. 2002).....	5, 7, 25
<i>In re Integrated Telecom Express, Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8, 23

<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 866 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 495 (2004).....	6, 23
<i>In re Morristown & Erie R.R.</i> , 885 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>In re Murray Indus.</i> , 119 B.R. 820 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1990)	25
<i>In re Pittsburgh Railways</i> , 155 F.2d 477 (3d Cir. 1946).....	6
<i>In re Standard Brands Paint Co.</i> , 154 B.R. 563 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1993)	7, 25
<i>In re Stone & Webster, Inc.</i> , 286 B.R. 532 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	4
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y Oct. 31, 2003)	5
<i>IRS v. Kaplan</i> , 104 F.3d 589 (3d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Liafail, Inc. v. Learning 2000, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31667861 (D. Del. Nov. 25, 2002)	13
<i>Miami County Incinerator Qualified Trust v. Acme Waste Mgmt. Co.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....	27
<i>Nesbit v. Gears Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1714 (2004).....	6, 9
<i>R² Investments, LDC v. World Access, Inc. (In re World Access, Inc.)</i> , 301 B.R. 217 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003)	11, 25
<i>Schmoll v. ACandS, Inc.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 868 (D. Or. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 977 F.2d 499 (9th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Southern Ry. v. Johnson Bronze Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Soviero v. Franklin National Bank</i> , 328 F.2d 446 (2d Cir. 1964)	31
<i>Union Sav. Bank v. Augie/Restivo Baking Co. (In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co.)</i> , 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988)	4, 9, 22, 31
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 365 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 446 (2004).....	9

<i>United States v. Pepperman</i> , 976 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1992).....	6, 23
<i>Woburn Assocs. v. Kahn (In re Hemingway Transp., Inc.)</i> , 954 F.2d 1 (1 st Cir. 1992).....	25

Other Authorities

1 STEVEN ALAN CHILDRESS & MARTHA S. DAVIS, FEDERAL STANDARDS OF REVIEW § 4.16 (3d ed. 1999)	8, 9
5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 105.09[2] (Lawrence P. King, et al., 15th ed. rev. 2001)	26
Comm. on Bankr. and Corporate Reorganization of the Association of the Bar of the City of New York, <i>Structured Financing Techniques</i> , 50 Bus. Law. 527 (1995)	43
FED. RESERVE BD., COMMERCIAL BANK EXAMINATION MANUAL §2080.1 (May 2000).....	36
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF CURRENCY, COMPTROLLER'S HANDBOOK: RATING CREDIT RISK 27 (April 2001)	36
